



\$~15

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(COMM) 65/2020& I.A. 6555/2022, I.A. 40362/2024**

ESSJAY ERICSSON PRIVATE LIMITEDPlaintiff

Through: **Mr Saurav Gupta, Advocate.**

versus

ELCOM INNOVATIONS PRIVATE LIMITEDDefendant

Through: **Mr Pravin Anand, Mr Achuthan Sreekumar, Mr Rohil Bansal and Mr Swastik Bisarya, Advocates.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

%

29.10.2024

I.A. 40362/2024 (seeking amendment of cause title of the suit)

1. This application has been filed under Order VI Rule 17 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking amendment in the plaint to the limited extent of the change of name of the plaintiff's company.
2. Mr Saurav Gupta, counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff submits that the plaintiff company was earlier named "Essjay Ericsson Pvt. Ltd." and subsequently, the name of the plaintiff's company has been changed to "Essjay Telecom and IT Services Pvt Ltd."
- 2.1 In this regard, Mr Gupta has placed on record a copy of the fresh incorporation certificate and updated PAN Card, along with the application.
3. Issue Notice.
4. Mr Pravin Anand, counsel appearing on behalf of the defendant does not oppose the reliefs sought in the application.



5. Accordingly, the amendment is allowed and the amended memo of parties filed with the application is taken on record.

6. Application is disposed of.

CS(COMM) 65/2020

7. List before the Joint Registrar for marking of exhibits on 3rd December, 2024.

AMIT BANSAL, J

OCTOBER 29, 2024/ds